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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

PERE MARQUETTE CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

June 7, 2017 

Held at 1699 S. Pere Marquette Highway, Ludington MI  49431 

 

Board members present:  Beal, Busch, Piper, Soberalski, and Shinn (arrived at 6:45 p.m.) 

Also present:   Josh Wickham (Heirloom Carpentry) and Terry Wahr                   

Meeting was called to order at 6:46 p.m. by Chairman Soberalski. 

Moved by Piper, seconded by Beal to approve the April 26, 2017 additional regular meeting minutes as 

presented.  Motion carried. 

 

BUSINESS SESSION 

Public Comment – NONE. 

Communications – NONE. 

Moved by Beal, seconded by Piper to approve the agenda as presented.  Motion carried. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Request by Heirloom Carpentry on behalf of Michele Krauchenko for a variance to Article I. In General, 

Section 109-7 Nonconforming uses, buildings and lots, Item (a)(4) and also to Article V. Zoning District 

Regulations, Section 109-254 (a) R-1 District required 40’ front yard setback.  
 

Moved by Piper, seconded by Beal to open the public hearing at 6:48 p.m.  Motion carried. 
 

Soberalski read “The notice of the public hearing was published in the Ludington Daily News on Monday, 

May 22, 2017 and has been posted on the township website and the bulletin board located at the entrance of 

the Town Hall.  The applicant and property owner were notified via certified letter and the neighbors were 

notified of the hearing by first class letter.” 
 

Soberalski opened the floor to Josh Wickham (Heirloom Carpentry) who presented the request for the 

construction of a deck with roof on the west side of the structure on behalf of Ms. Krauchenko.  The new 8’ 

x 16’ deck would encroach eight feet into the front yard setback along Beech Avenue and would replace 

the smaller 4’ x 5’ existing covered porch.  He further explained that this proposed deck is substantially 

smaller than the previous variance request by Ms. Krauchenko which was denied in 2015.   
 

There were no public comments regarding this variance request. 

Shinn presented six written communications regarding this variance request: 

1. Mary Church:  The letter stated that she lives next door to the Linlook Co-op, has no objections 

to the variance request and feels any and all improvements add value to that neighborhood. 

2. Dave and Sheila Preston:  The letter stated support for the Krauchenko variance request and 

commented that improvements made to the exterior of homes benefit everyone. 

3. John Tunis:  The letter stated support for the Krauchenko variance request and commented on 

the positive impact of recent improvements and investment made by several of the cottage 

members. 

4. Wally and Dianne Brown:  The letter stated opposition to the variance request citing concerns 

with additional impervious surfaces and possible run-off issues. 

5. Margaret Roat:  The letter stated opposition to the variance request citing concerns with 

additional and continuous expansion to cottages which were intended to be seasonal, not 

permanent residences.  

6. Ross and Kim Donley: The letter stated support for the Krauchenko variance request. 
 

Moved by Beal, seconded by Piper to close the public hearing at 7:07 p.m.  Motion carried. 

 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS – NONE 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

Request by Heirloom Carpentry on behalf of Michele Krauchenko for a variance to Article I. In General, 

Section 109-7 Nonconforming uses, buildings and lots, Item (a)(4) and also to Article V. Zoning District 

Regulations, Section 109-254 (a) R-1 District required 40’ front yard setback. 
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Members discussed the variance request.  Piper inquired about the existing shed to which Wahr responded 

that it is a nonconforming accessory structure which also encroaches into the front yard setback.  Beal 

questioned whether the shed would need to be moved to accommodate the new deck; Wickham replied he 

did not plan to do anything with the shed as it will not be in the way should the variance request be granted.  

Beal briefly reviewed the two previous variances that Krauchenko has requested, the relief that was granted 

and that the amount of increase in square footage the structure has obtained since becoming nonconforming 

seemed substantial. Beal also reminded the Board that the 2015 variance request by Ms. Krauchenko 

included a covered deck and that portion of the request was denied.   Soberalski asked if the addition to the 

structure could be constructed on the north side which faces the common area of the Linlook Co-op 

property rather than infringe upon the front yard setback along Beech Avenue.  Wickham replied that the 

deck is preferred on the west side of the house for functional and seasonal reasons.  Soberalski asked 

Wickham to briefly explain the interior layout of the home, including what type of rooms Ms. Krauchenko 

enters into from each of the exterior doors.  Wickham provided interior layout stating that the north 

entrance opened into a mudroom/closet area while the west door opened into the kitchen area.  Wickham 

further described interior layout as an open floor plan with only a bedroom and a bathroom as separate 

rooms.  Piper asked how far the existing porch’s steps extend into the setback to which Wickham replied 

approximately eight feet.  Soberalski inquired where the proposed deck’s steps would begin and end so as 

to verify the amount of encroachment into the front yard setback along Beech Avenue.  Wickham replied 

that the new steps could be installed within the deck’s perimeter to stay within the eight foot front yard 

setback encroachment as requested in this application.  Busch questioned Section 109-7 Nonconforming 

structures, Item 4 (a) and if the Krauchenko structure had reached its maximum growth per that section of 

the ordinance.  Wahr stated that the need for the property owner to request a variance was because the area 

of the structure, through past variances, has already been increased to exceed the 50% enlargement 

allowed.  Members discussed the general standards for issuance of a variance request: 

1. The uncommon existence of a cooperative of this nature within the Township does create 

exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for the entire Linlook Cooperative property; 

however with other available areas for the deck to be placed, the encroachment into the front 

yard setback was not considered to be a necessity. 

2. This request for a variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right and the need for such variance was created by the applicant due to recurring 

variance requests including one approved in 2015 to enclose the existing 160 square foot 

covered porch and convert it into living area. 

3. The authorizing of this variance, though not of a substantial detriment, will have some effect 

on adjacent properties. 

4. The condition or situation of this specific piece of property is not so general or recurrent a 

nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation for such 

conditions or situations within the R-1 District as a whole; but the extraordinary situation of the 

Cooperative itself creates recurring nonconforming concerns and variance requests from its 

members.   
 

Moved by Soberalski to approve the variance request submitted on May 12, 2017 by Heirloom Carpentry 

on behalf of Michele Krauchenko for the property located within Linlook Cottages Cooperative, Inc. at 995 

N. Lakeshore Dr., Unit #4, Ludington, MI, Parcel number 53-010-600-004-005-04, to Article I. In General, 

Section 109-7 Nonconforming uses, buildings and lots, Item (a)(4) to allow for the expansion of a 

nonconforming structure; and also to approve the variance requested from Article V. Zoning District 

Regulations, Section 109-254 (a) R-1 District required front yard setback of the Zoning Ordinance; both of 

the variances requested are for the purpose of removing an existing covered porch and constructing a new 8 

ft. x 16 ft. deck with a roof on the west side of the structure, that will encroach 8 ft. into the required 40 ft. 

front yard setback. 

Seconded by Piper.  Further discussion included the finding that the applicant did not meet the general 

standard requirements for issuance of a variance per Section 109-152, Item (b) of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

Soberalski requested a roll call vote. 

Ayes:  Piper. 

Nays:  Beal, Busch, Shinn, and Soberalski. 

Motion denied. 
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REPORTS 

Planning Commission – Busch reported that they are in process of posting a Request for Proposals for a 

Zoning Ordinance Update. 

Township Board – No report. 

Building / Zoning Department – Wahr provided a printed report detailing building and zoning permit 

activity for the month of May 2017. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

Moved by Shinn and seconded by Busch to adjourn the meeting.  Motion carried.   

Meeting adjourned by Chairman Soberalski at 7:53 p.m. 
 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

 

Patrick Shinn, Secretary      Kristin Lange, Recording Secretary 

 


